

No. 12-126

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GREG MCQUIGGIN,

Petitioner,

vs.

FLOYD PERKINS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR FORMER AND
CURRENT LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PIERRE H. BERGERON
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
1200 19th Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

GEORGE H. KENDALL
Counsel of Record
CARINE WILLIAMS
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112
212.872.9800
george.kendall@
squiresanders.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Law Enforcement Officers Working Difficult-to-Investigate Crimes Often Rely on the Passage of Time	9
II. Evidence of Factual Innocence After a Wrongful Conviction is Highly Analogous to More Common Hard-to-Investigate Cases, with the Important Distinction that Detectives and Wrongfully Convicted Inmates have Dramatically Disproportionate Access to Resources	16
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Hash v. Johnson</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D. Va. 2012)	21, 22, 23
<i>Lopez v. Miller</i> , 02-CV-3988 (E.D.N.Y.), Doc. No. 359-5	25
<i>Lopez v. Miller</i> , No. 02-CV-3988, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7262 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2013)	24, 25, 26
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	7
<i>New York v. Wise, et al.</i> , 194 Misc.2d 481 (New York County 2002)	27
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	12, 13, 29
<i>Wyzykowski v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 226 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2000)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	30
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Agar, <i>Murder suspect 'was done wrong'; Attorney general says Larry Souter never should have been brought to trial</i> , The Grand Rapids Press, July 6, 2005	21
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert C. Davis, Carl Jensen and Karen E. Kitchens, <i>Cold Case Investigations: An Analysis of Current Practices and Factors Associated with Successful Outcomes</i> (Rand Center of Quality Policing, 2011).....	7, 11, 15
Thomas A. DiBiase, <i>How to Successfully Investigate and Prosecute a No-body Homicide Case</i> (March 19, 2010)	12
Brandi Grissom, <i>Testing State’s Huge Backlog of Rape Evidence Kits Comes with Hefty Price Tag</i> , N.Y. Times (January 3, 2013)	14
Donnie Johnston, <i>Charges against Michael Hash Nolle Prossed</i> , The Free Lance-Star (August 20, 2012), http://news.fredericksburg.com/newsdesk/2012/08/20/charges-against-michael-hash-nolle-prossed/	23
Alexandra Naday, et al., <i>Analysis of the Cold Case Survey of Law Enforcement for the Colorado Bureau of Investigation</i> (Colorado State University, Center for Study of Crime and Justice, August 2009).....	11
Silvia Pettem, <i>Cold Case Research: Resources for Unidentified, Missing, and Cold Homicide Cases</i> (CRC Press, 2012).....	10
Micah Sucharman, <i>People v. Robinson: Developments and Problems in the Use of “John Doe” DNA Arrest Warrants</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 885 (2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan Svrluga, <i>Va. Man Michael Wayne Hash has Murder Charges Dismissed After 12 Years in Prison</i> , The Washington Post (August 20, 2012), http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2012-08-20/lifestyle/35491921_1_murder-charges-capital-murder-key-witness	23
Robert Tanner, <i>DNA Evidence Fuels Changes on Statutes of Limitations</i> , The Seattle Times (March 19, 2000), http://community.seattletimes.nwsources.com/archives/?date=20000319&slug=4010782	14
Richard H. Walton, <i>Cold Case Homicides: Practical Investigative Techniques</i> (Taylor & Francis Group, LLC, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Rob Warden and Steven A. Drizin, <i>True Stories of False Confessions</i>	13
Garrison Wells, <i>Cold Case: Springs Police Link Inmate to 1976 Murder</i> , The Gazette (January 2, 2013).....	14
National Institute of Justice, <i>Using DNA to Solve Cold Cases</i> (July 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Posthumous Pardon for Unjust Conviction: Man Imprisoned 25 years for Two Murders</i> , S.F. CHRON. (April 17, 1996), http://www.sfgate.com/news/article/Posthumous-Pardon-For-Unjust-Conviction-Man-2986296.php#ixzz2HFa2NdaP	17
